



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 902 OF 2026

Praful Raghunath Malviya and Ors.  
Vs.  
Kalpana Premchand Gargele and Ors.

-----  
Office notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

-----  
Mr. Deoul Pathak, Advocate for petitioners.  
Mr. Prateek D. Sharma, Advocate for respondent Nos.2 to 12.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 09.02.2026

Advocate Mr. Sharma, states that although on last date, he waived notice on behalf of all the respondents, however, on instructions, now he submits that he appears only on behalf of respondent No.1.

2. In view of this, issue notice to the remaining respondents, returnable after **three weeks**.

3. In the meantime, the executing Court shall not pass any final order in the execution case bearing Regular Darkhast No.6/2022.

(Prafulla S. Khubalkar, J.)